
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

The Economy, Housing and the Arts 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 25 January 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

This is being held as an informal remote meeting 
 

You can watch live on YouTube: https://youtu.be/HAhqgSrCbfs 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Rory Vaughan (Chair) 
Councillor Daryl Brown  
Councillor Ann Rosenberg  
Councillor Helen Rowbottom 

 

Councillor Adronie Alford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Date Issued: 17 January 2022 

https://youtu.be/HAhqgSrCbfs


 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

The Economy, Housing and the Arts 
Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

25 January 2022 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
  
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
  
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  4 - 12 

 To note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 This meeting is being held remotely on Zoom and will be live streamed  
to YouTube: https://youtu.be/HAhqgSrCbfs  
 
If you would like to ask a question at the meeting about any of the items  
on the agenda please send your question to governance@lbhf.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday, 21 January  
 

 

5.   2022 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)  13 - 36 

 This report sets out the budget proposals for the services covered by 
this Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC). An update is also 
provided on any proposed changes in fees and charges in the budget.  
 

 

https://youtu.be/HAhqgSrCbfs
mailto:governance@lbhf.gov.uk


 

  

6.   FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES: THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 HRA BUDGET, 2022/23 RENT 
SETTING AND HRA 40-YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN  

37 - 55 

 This report sets out the HRA budget proposals for the financial year 
2022/23 including changes to rent levels and other charges and 
explains the wider financial risks facing the HRA. Recognising the cost 
of living pressures faced by tenants due to inflation and Government tax 
increases, it notes that the administration proposes a real-terms 
reduction in rent.  
 

 

7.   FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Dates of future meetings:  
22 March 2022  

 



 
 

‘.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
The Economy, Housing and the Arts Policy 

and Accountability Committee 
Minutes 

 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 

 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair), Daryl Brown,  
Ann Rosenberg, Helen Rowbottom and Adronie Alford  
 
Other Councillors: Councillor Lisa Homan  
 
Jonathan Pickstone – (Strategic Director The Economy), Daniel Miller – (Head of 
Community Engagement /Resident Involvement & Service Improvement Manager),  
Magda Goncalves – (Resident Involvement and Governance Manager), Matt Rumble 
– (Strategic Head for Regeneration and Development), Labab Lubub – (Development 
Programme Manager), Richard Buckley – (AD Resident and Building Safety 
Housing) and Charles Francis – (Committee Services) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

2. ROLL - CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were noted. As this was an 
informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next meeting. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions were received.  
 
 

4i)  UPDATE FROM JONATHAN PICKSTONE -  
 
The Chair welcomed Jonathan Pickstone, (the new Strategic Director, The Economy) 
to his first Economy, Housing and the Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 
meeting. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Jonathan Pickstone introduced himself and provided an update on recent activities 
within the Economy Department. Further to the Business Support update at the July 
meeting, he explained that a range of initiatives had been launched to support small 
independent businesses across the borough. These included an e-commerce platform 
to allow businesses to compete against larger online suppliers, assistance to help 
small businesses successfully bid for Council contracts and support to help them to 
become digitally enabled. 
 
Additional workstreams included: a set of hardship recovery grants, measures to 
improve high street footfall and a fund that had been created to bring local businesses 
and community groups together to work on projects such as lighting /  floor displays 
and well as local events. It was noted that £200k had been won from the European 
Social Fund to assist residents access training and employment.   
 
In relation to Housing, Jonathan Pickstone explained the Stock Condition Survey 
(covering every tenanted home in the next 
[...]
 noted 
that the Fire Residents Action Group (FRAG) still existed (with an extended safety 
remit) and a key element of the Building Safety Bill was for every building to have its 
own bespoke strategy. In relation to notifying residents and ensuring they were kept 
informed, Richard Buckley confirmed this was achieved by using a combination of  the 
Housing Representatives Forum, FRAG (issues such as charging electric scooters in 
hallways and BBQs) and the Residents Engagement Team. Richard  Buckley also 
highlighted there were plans to roll out fire / building safety awareness training for 
residents via Zoom, webinars or in some cases, in person 
 
Councillor Lisa Homan commented in relation to the Fire Brigade, that with the 
numbers of Council properties in the borough, there would inevitably be fires (with 
most being small and contained). When there were fires of consequence, she 
confirmed she was notified and advised about the incident. However, despite all best 
efforts, it was impossible to eliminate all fire risk from every property and the Council 
needed to mitigate this where it could. 
 
Concluding the item, the Chair, Councillor Rory Vaughan, stated he was pleased the 
Council was taking a proactive approach and doing its best to get ahead of the curve 
in relation to recommendations arising from the Grenfell tragedy. He underlined the 
importance of residents being fully engaged with emerging guidance and confirmed 
the Committee wished to revisit the topic to monitor progress in the future. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 

 
 

Meeting started: 
 
6.30 pm 

Meeting ended: 9.00 pm 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:   Economy, Housing and the Arts Policy & Accountability Committee 
 
Date:  25 January 2022 
 
Subject: 2022 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 
 
Report author: Andy Lord – Head of Strategic Planning and Monitoring 
  Danny Rochford – Head of Finance, Economy 
  
Responsible Director:  Strategic Director of Economy – Jonathan Pickstone 

Director of Finance – Emily Hill 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
Cabinet will present their revenue budget and council tax proposals to Budget Council 
on 24 February 2022. A balanced budget will be set in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
In recognition of the significant increases in the cost of living of residents, due to 
inflation and Government tax increases, the administration proposes to freeze council 
tax and not to apply the government modelled 1%  adult social care precept increase. 
Despite this freeze, council savings and other areas of income will fund £7.4m in 
increased investment in services, including over £5m in adult social care and public 
health.  
 
This report sets out the budget proposals for the services covered by this Policy and 
Accountability Committee (PAC). An update is also provided on any proposed changes 
in fees and charges in the budget. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC) considers the budget 
proposals and makes recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
2. That the PAC considers the proposed changes to fees and charges and 

makes recommendations as appropriate. 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Our values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F values  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our Council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.   

 
 

Contact Officers 

Name:  Emily Hill  
Position: Director of Finance  
Telephone: 020 8753 3145 
Email:  emily.hill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Name:   Andrew Lord  
Position:  Head of Strategic 
[...]
 services: 
 

• Delivery of new homes, public and community infrastructure in 2022/23, 
under the Building Homes and Communities Strategy:  
o Schemes designed and built directly by the Council and co-produced 

with the local community.  
o Planning secured for over 900 new homes (65% affordable), as well as 

new schools and education facilities, community space, public realm, 
office and commercial.  

o Construction started on the Hartopp and Lannoy site delivering 134 (112 
affordable) operationally net zero carbon homes. 

o Ongoing construction of phase 1 of Education City, which will deliver 30 
affordable homes, a new primary school, youth zone and office. 

• Greater support for businesses, local workforces and residents through a 
refreshed Industrial Strategy and delivery plan that advances 
Hammersmith & Fulham as a world-class destination to do business, and 
which ensures opportunities for all, including via enhanced training and 
employment opportunities for local residents and stronger links between 
anchor institutions and our communities.   

• Continued delivery and development of the borough’s arts and culture 
offer.  This builds on our partnering approach and 10 year programme 
established following our London Borough of Culture award in 2020.  It is 
delivered at no cost to the general fund with a budget of £0.285m secured 
for 2022/23 made up of S106, GLA and other grant income.  

 
 
 
 

Page 23



Economy Savings Proposals 
 
30. Considering the continuing drive for greater efficiencies, the Economy 

Department plans to deliver further General Fund revenue savings of 
£0.235m in 2022/23: 

 

• Consolidation of management & workforce and reduction in the use 
of agency staff (£200,000) – the final year of implementation of a three-
year phased delivery programme to enable overall staffing that has 
produced total annual savings of £400,000 and is closely associated with 
the plans set out in 2019 noted in paragraph 28.  

• Review of s
[...]
ordance with the duties carried 
out by this post.    
  
The proposal has a neutral equalities impact. 
  
Proposed investment and Covid recovery  
  
1. Planning Fee Income - £0.350m 
 
Funding is provided to offset an underlying shortfall in forecast planning income. 
 
This proposal has a neutral equalities impact. 
  
 2. Planning Fee Income – COVID Impact - £0.300m  
 
Funding is provided to offset the potential loss of income arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic and economic downturn. 
 
This proposal has a neutral equalities impact. 
 

Page 36



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to:   The Economy, Housing and The Arts Policy and Accountability 
Committee 

  
Date:            25th January 2022 
  
Subject:       FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES: THE HOUSING 

REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 HRA BUDGET, 2022/23 RENT 
SETTING AND HRA 40-YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN 

  
Report of:    Cabinet Member for Housing, Cllr Lisa Homan 
 Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services, Cllr Max 

Schmid 
 
Responsible Director: Jon Pickstone, Strategic Director for Economy  
    Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the HRA budget proposals for the financial year 2022/23 
including changes to rent levels and other charges and explains the wider financial 
risks facing the HRA. Recognising the cost of living pressures faced by tenants due 
to inflation and Government tax increases, it notes that the administration proposes a 
real-terms reduction in rent.  
 
It also sets out the outcome of the annual review of the 40-year HRA financial plan 
on which the annual budget is based. The 40-year HRA financial plan is required to 
ensure the HRA’s immediate and longer-term financial sustainability, enable 
continued capital investment in the Council’s homes, and reflect the Council’s 
ambitious new build affordable housing programme. This report summarises the key 
findings, assumptions and risks identified as a result of the review and 
consequentially updates the ongoing annual savings requirement. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
The PAC notes and comments on the Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 budget 
and the revised 40-year HRA financial plan. 
  

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The HRA long term financial plan, which is 
aligned with the HRA budget, provides for a 
significant step change in the Council’s 
ambitions of delivering more genuinely 
affordable homes in the HRA. This will be 
through an increased level of borrowing, capital 
receipts and government grants to invest over 
the long term in the delivery of new homes 
either directly or in partnership.   

Creating a compassionate council 
 

The HRA long term financial plan, which is 
aligned with the HRA budget, allows for the 
ongoing investment in services that directly 
support residents in living healthy and 
independent lives. This includes making 
provision for aids and adaptations to tenanted 
accommodation. 

Doing things with local residents, not to them 
 

The HRA long term financial plan, which is 
aligned with the HRA budget, will enable the 
continued investment in resident engagement 
and involvement. The resident involvement 
strategy sets out the approach that will be 
adopted.  
The financial plan allows for more investment in 
resident liaison with regard to the delivery of 
capital works and development of new 
affordable homes. This will ensure that residents 
are involved and informed about the works that 
will be taking place. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

The HRA long term financial plan and the HRA 
budget include investing in the long-term repairs 
delivery model and the reform of services to 
better deliver for residents, and the delivery of a 
significant number of new homes. 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

A significantly expanded compliance based 
capital programme i
[...]
ts related to the borrowing alongside 
the increased cost of repairs and maintenance. These are affordable within the  
current financial plan but require significant additional savings to be made within 
the HRA of c£3.8 million per annum from 2022/23, rising to £7.1m from 2023/24 
and to £7.9m from 2024/25. Table 2 below sets out the minimum savings 
required to ensure the financial sustainability of the HRA. Earlier progress with 
the delivery of savings will help to maintain a prudent level of minimum reserves. 
 
Table 2: First 5 years of base savings required  

 

 

2021/22 

£000s 

2022/23 

£000s 

2023/24 

£000s 

2024/25 

£000s 

2025/26 

£000s 

Base minimum savings 
required  

- (3,830) (7,100) (7,900) (8,000) 

 
16. The savings (£7.9m over the next three years) are expected to be delivered 

through initiatives including a review of management costs, the Housing 
Transformation Programme, income opportunities and other plans.  

Page 42



 
17. The forecast 2021/22 balance reflects the expected delivery of £3.8m annual 

revenue savings. The combined annual savings for the HRA from 2025/26 is 
therefore £11.8m compared to the 2020/21 base budget. 
 

18. Whilst the macro-economic assumptions used in the model are largely outside 
the Council’s control, the key assumption within the Council’s control is the new 
build development programme. This is assumed to deliver positive net rental 
streams to support the planned compliance programme. 

 
Key assumptions 
 
19. The revised financial plan allows for a manageable return to the pre-2021/22 

level of general reserves (c.£17m) over a 13-year period by limiting the increase 
in the minimum balance to an average of £1m each year.  
 

20. New development: Only HRA or the HRA elements of mixed schemes 
(affordable housing and shared ownership) are included in the financial plan. 
The financial plan assumes 900 units with current schemes those yet to be 
identified, as shown in Appendix 2. Includin
[...]
m April 
2022. This is lower than CPI of 3.1% as at September 2021.   

Leasehold after sale – Home Buy fees 
 
To move towards recovering the costs of service provision, it is planned to increase the 
fee by 1.5% from £200 to £203.  

 
Advertising income 
 
The annual budget for income generated from advertising hoardings located on 
housing land has been reduced by £30,000 to £390,000. This follows a commercial 
review of all sites based on current market conditions.  
  
Legal and accounting advice previously has confirmed that the income and expenditure 
associated with advertising hoardings on HRA land should be accounted for within the 
HRA.  
 
Rents on shops 
 
The budget for commercial property rents for 2022/23 has been increased by £33,800 
to £1.474m. The increase in net income is due to an expected reduction in void rates 
from 10% to 5% to reflect market conditions based on informed assumptions from the 
Council’s Valuation & Property Services team. Additionally, the budgeted charge for the 
bad debt provision has been set at £100,000 for 2022/23. 

 
 
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2022 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)
	Appendix 1 saving
	Appendix 2 Risks
	Appendix 3 - EIA

	6 FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES: THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 HRA BUDGET, 2022/23 RENT SETTING AND HRA 40-YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

The Economy, 
Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Rory Vaughan (Chair), Daryl Brown,  
Ann Rosenberg, Helen Rowbottom and Adronie Alford 
 

Other Councillors:  Councillor Lisa Homan 
 
Jonathan Pickstone – (Strategic Director The Economy), Emily Hill – (Director of 
Finance), Danny Rochford – (Head of Finance, Economy & Housing Revenue 
Account), Glendine Shepherd – (Assistant Director Housing Management), Richard 
Buckley – (Assistant Director Resident and Building Safety Housing) and Charles 
Francis – (Committee Services)   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 were noted. As this 
was an informal meeting, minutes will be formally agreed at the next in person 
meeting. 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No public questions were received.  
 

5. 2022 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)  
 
Corporate Budget Context  
Emily Hill (Director of Finance) provided a corporate overview of the Council’s 
budget. 
 
In terms of the Government Spending Review 2021, it was noted that over the 
past few years there had been an increase in funding to local government, but 
historically, looking back to 2010/11, there had been a 20% decrease in core 
spending power amongst London Boroughs. Details were provided on how 
core spending power was calculated, and it was highlighted that London had 
been hit harder than the rest of England in its funding cuts.  
 
Looking forwards, Emily Hill provided an overview of public spending by 
Governmental Department (2021-22 to 2024-25), and it was noted that when 
social care reform costs were excluded, Local Government budgets will see a 
1.8% increase (compared to 4.1% for health and social care over the same 
period). 
 
Details were provided on recent savings and growth in Hammersmith and 
Fulham. It was noted that the level of savings to balance the budget had 
decreased over time and a significant proportion of growth had been allocated 
to health and social care as demand and pressures had increased. 
 
The budget proposals for 2022/23 were summarised, noting that the 
Economy Department was one of the lower spending departments in the 
general fund and that due to Covid and health and social care pressures, 
most of the growth had been allocated for social care demand and inflation 
costs. Emily Hill explained that provisions had been made for inflation and 
contractual / pay inflation, but these remained a concern and inflation was a 
significant risk. Details were provided on the Government grant to 
Hammersmith and Fulham which had increased by £6.174 million and 
covered the employer’s national insurance increase of 1.75%. However, it 
was highlighted that the future of the services grant of £4.2 million was 
uncertain with no guaranteed protection.  
 
Summing up Emily Hill (Director of Finance) provided an overview of the 
corporate risks facing the Council. 
 
2022 MTFS  
Danny Rochford (Head of Finance, Economy & Housing Revenue Account) 
provided a presentation on the proposed Economy general fund budget for 
2022/23, highlighting the following key points:  

 The plan for the next financial year included a combination of inflation 
and temporary growth requirements, as well as savings.  

 It delivered a diverse range of services (mostly statutory), continuing to 
prevent homelessness and eliminating rough sleeping, maximising 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

income generation opportunities, ensuring Covid safety, as well as 
delivering the Civic Campus programme and the delivery of new 
homes and support for local businesses. 

 The proposed budget for the Economy department includes the 
following services: Housing Solutions, Operations, Economic 
Development, Learning and Skills, Planning, Regeneration and 
Development and Place. 

 £0.235m savings had been identified through: The consolidation of 
management and workforce, and the reduction in the use of agency 
staff (£200,000) - the final year of implementation of a three-year 
phased delivery programme, as well as a review of senior 
management posts funding  and section 106 funding (£35,000). 

 Permanent growth of £350,000 – Planning fees income, temporary 
growth (for one year) of £300,000 – Planning fees income, growth 
funded from reserves: Regeneration & Development feasibility costs 
(£150,000) and inflation – Temporary Accommodation landlords 
(£0.5m). 

 Housing Solution trends and the work to reduce temporary 
accommodation costs by using the private rented sector. 

 An overview of the risks as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Rory Vaughan, invited Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet 
Member for Housing to comment. Councillor Lisa Homan explained that in 
relation to Housing Solutions, the Council was unsure what the future held. 
However, there were risks, including those persons that were getting evicted 
as Covid restrictions had ended. Councillor Lisa Homan commended the work 
which had been done by Housing officers to contain costs and ameliorate the 
budget. Councillor Lisa Homan confirmed the Council’s record on 
homelessness and rough sleeping was very good and the Authority had 
performed well in looking after vulnerable persons during a time of fiscal 
constraints. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Rory Vaughan echoed Councillor Homan’s remarks and 
stated it was evident a considerable amount of work had been conducted to 
keep the budget in check in relation to temporary accommodation and a 
number of associated housing pressures. 
 
In relation to the Homelessness Reduction Act, Councillor Adronie Alford 
asked for clarification as to whether the risks relating to accepting another 70 
people presenting as homeless and a further 70 presenting under the 
Domestic Abuse Act were separate. In response, Danny Rochford confirmed 
the figures were for separate items and were correct in being 70 each under 
the different Acts. 
 
Looking at the changing mix of accommodation from short term monthly, to 
longer term, Councillor Adronie Alford sought clarification as to whether the 
report was referring to tenancies or how this was paid for. In response, Danny 
Rochford confirmed that when the Council procured temporary 
accommodation, it was far more expensive if this was for a short term, rather 
than on a long term basis with Private Sector landlords which could offer 
more affordable long term lets. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Where the report mentioned weather conditions with regard to the volatility in 
Planning income, Councillor Adronie Alford asked if this related to climate 
change or seasonal bad weather. In response, Danny Rochford confirmed 
that when adverse weather struck it would have a negative impact on 
developers, as bad weather would slow development progress. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Rory Vaughan noted the cost pressures which had 
arisen in Planning, cost cycles and the structural gaps which the report had 
alluded to which required shoring up in the medium term. In response, Danny 
Rochford confirmed that in future years it was anticipated that future planning 
income would help cover costs (to possibly pre-pandemic levels). Danny 
explained that the permanent growth allocation recognised the structural 
issues and that Planning required support in the medium term to balance its 
budget. However, there was still an expectation that Planning income would 
recover. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their work on the budget and acknowledged 
that finding savings was a challenging task given the level of savings which 
had been achieved over the past few years. The Chair noted all the work 
which had been conducted on temporary accommodation and the cost 
savings which had been achieved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Policy and Accountability Committee (PAC) considers the budget 
proposals and makes recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
That the PAC considers the proposed changes to fees and charges and 
makes recommendations as appropriate  
 
 

6. FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES: THE HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT (HRA) 2022/23 HRA BUDGET, 2022/23 RENT SETTING AND 
HRA 40-YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN  
 
Danny Rochford (Head of Finance, Economy & Housing Revenue Account) 
provided a presentation on the HRA highlighting the following key points: 

 The HRA was presented to the Housing Representatives Forum and 

support was received for a rent increase. 

 The rent increase of 1.5% (real terms reduction), was well below the 

Government’s proposal of 4.1%. The average rent will be lower than 

neighbouring boroughs’ average rent. 

 The 1.5% rent increase will place further pressures on the HRA.   

 Significant emerging pressures included – Depreciation - £1m, Void 

Homes – £0.7m, Inflation - £0.6m, Improvements to repairs and 

maintenance - £0.4m, Health & Social Care Levy - £0.25m 

 Therefore, savings of £3.8m were needed for 2023, rising to £7.1m in 

2024. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 Most of the savings required remained unidentified at this stage. 

Officers would be working over the next few months to meet these 

targets. 

 The challenging savings target must be achieved to ensure the 

financial sustainability of the HRA. 

 Both with and without the savings target, we are planning to spend 

more money than we have coming in. This means we will need to draw 

at least £4m from the HRA’s reserves next year. Much of the reason 

we need to make more savings over the coming years is because 

reserves are reducing and we need to move quickly to a position 

where our costs are matched by income. 

 The HRA’s Long Term Financial Plan took the following factors into 

account: The current financial position, significant compliance and 

climate change capital spending plans, macro-economic changes and 

new affordable housing development schemes. 

 Savings of £8m over the next 3 years were to be delivered through: a 

review of management costs, the Housing Transformation Programme, 

income opportunities and other plans yet to be identified. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Lisa Homan to comment on the HRA 

presentation. Councillor Lisa Homan explained the 1.5% rent increase 

recognised the recent increases in the cost of living and feedback from the 

Housing Representatives Forum was positive and included a number of 

suggestions where future savings might be identified. Councillor Lisa Homan 

commented that there was room for further efficiencies, but these would be 

challenging. Concluding her remarks, she commended the proposed rent 

increase and service charges as set out in the report, notwithstanding the 

uncertainty and level of risks which had also been highlighted. 

Councillor Adronie Alford asked what the difference was between 
Hammersmith and Fulham rents and an average figure for Housing 
Associations operating in the borough. 
 
Action – That Danny Rochford provide Councillor Adronie Alford with a 
list of rents comparing Hammersmith and Fulham properties with an 
average rent of Housing Associations operating in the borough. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford highlighted the lack of reserves in the Housing 
Revenue Account and commented she was deeply concerned about the 
unidentified savings and level of savings which were required. 
 
Commenting on the reduction of income due to the higher void rate, 
Councillor Adronie Alford asked whether this was due to the constraints of the 
Covid period (with works being delayed) , or whether it was due to historical 
issues with housing stock such as mould and damp. In response, Richard 
Buckley, Assistant Director Resident and Building Safety explained that 
Housing had been working with Finance to reduce the forecast and one of the 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

reasons for this was the handover from the interim contract that was awarded 
to United Living (which under-performed).  
The Council were currently working with Morgan Sindall, Kiers and Mears and 
officers were confident that the voids performance would be back on track 
within six months.   
 
In relation to significance compliance and climate change capital spending 
plans, Councillor Adronie Alford asked if this included the sums which had 
been identified for damp and mould or whether these were additional costs. In 
response, Richard Buckley confirmed that damp and mould was covered by 
the Asset Management Capital Strategy for the 12-year Investment Strategy. 
Closing her remarks, Councillor Adronie Alford reiterated her concerns about 
the need to find unidentified savings and requested through the Chair, that 
the Committee be provided with a further update on how the savings were 
being addressed. 
 
Action – The Chair asked Danny Rochford to provide a further update 
on the progress to address unidentified savings to a future meeting. 
 
The Chair welcomed the real terms cut in rent and that this proposal had 
been discussed and supported by residents at the relevant forums. Councillor 
Rory Vaughan noted the significant pressures on the Housing Revenue 
Account and that savings remained unidentified at the present time. He asked 
for further details on how these savings would be found and what the likely 
timescales were to identify the savings. In response, Danny Rochford 
explained officers were in the process of identifying savings and officers could 
report back in several months’ time. Emily Hill, Director of Finance, confirmed 
that officers had started a wide-ranging review of repairs, as well as a review 
of costs, which would include a benchmarking exercise. Other potential areas 
for savings included the Housing Transformation Programme and digitisation 
of services to tenants. 
 
Concluding, the Chair commented it was evident there were several ongoing 
workstreams to help try and find (currently) unidentified savings. The 
Committee welcomed the 1.5% rent increase given the pressures on tenants 
and residents and thanked officers for their hard work on the budget. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That PAC notes and comments on the Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 
budget and the 40-year HRA financial plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.03 pm 

 
 

Chairman   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


